CHAPTER 22: JOINT OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES

§§:

JOINT OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES

(Ord. 1295, Added, 07/01/2021)

22.100- Office Established.

22.110 Duties.

JOINT OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES

§ 22.100 OFFICE ESTABLISHED.

A Multnomah County Joint Office of Homeless Services is established. The Office shall be responsible to procure and administer contracts for direct services to single adults, families, youth and victims of domestic violence in need of housing support. The Office shall lead community-based planning and oversight and serve as the Lead Agency for the local Continuum of Care. The Director of the Office is appointed by the Chair and reports directly to the Chair.

§ 22.110 **DUTIES.**

The Director will:

- (A) Administer all aspects of the Joint Office of Homeless Services;
- (B) Advise the Board of County
 Commissioners and the Portland City
 Council on matters of concern to the
 Joint Office;
- (C) Manage Joint Office staff, budget and compliance; and
- (D) Convene the Policy & Budget Alignment Committee (PBAC) established by Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Portland.

(blank page)